

No. 22-323

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OAKBROOK LAND HOLDINGS, LLC,  
WILLIAM DUANE HORTON, TAX MATTERS PARTNER,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF GBX GROUP LLC AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KATHERINE SCHADLER JORDAN

*Counsel of Record*

ANDREW J. SPARACIA

JACOB E. DEAN

GBX GROUP LLC

2101 Superior Ave.

Cleveland, OH 44114

216-241-6689

kjordan@gbxgroup.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Background of Conservation Easements, the Proceeds Regulation, and the IRS’s Litigating Approach. ....	6
A. Overview of Conservation Easements.....	6
B. Treasury’s Promulgation of the Proceeds Regulation.....	7
C. IRS’s Use of the Proceeds Regulation in Litigation.....	8
II. Treasury violated the APA by not responding to comments highlighting critical differences between historic and open space easements. ....	10
III. Treasury’s APA failure resulted in a fundamentally flawed regulation that undermines § 170(h)’s statutory incentive. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1804, 1816 (2019) .....	14
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hosp.</i> 488 U.S. 204, 213 (1988) .....	20
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337, 344 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Dorsey v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1990- 242.....	11, 18
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211, 212 (2016) .....	20
<i>Hewitt v. Commissioner</i> , 21 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 1336 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>Hoffman Properties II, LP v. Commissioner</i> , 956 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Administration</i> , 407 F.3d 1250, 1259 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983) .....	20

STATUTES:

26 U.S.C. 170(h) .....passim  
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) ..... 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

ELIZABETH BYERS & KARIN MARCHETTI PONTE,  
THE CONSERVATION EASEMENT  
HANDBOOK (2d ed. 2005) ..... 8, 9  
IR-2005-19 (Feb. 28, 2005)..... 9  
Priv. Ltr. Rul. 200836014 ..... 9  
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6 ..... 1

REGULATIONS:

26 C.F.R. 1.170A-14(g)(2)..... 10  
26 C.F.R. 1.170A-14(g)(6) (the “Proceeds  
Regulation”) .....passim
